Grand Junction, Colo.

December 9 1925.

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction having all been duly notified met in special session at 2:30 o'clock P.M. with President Bell presiding.

Those present and answering at roll call were Councilman Bear, Ellison, Fairley, Meders, Moslander & Bell, City Manager Thompson, City Clerk Peck & City Attorney Hinman. Councilman Logsden was absent.

The President of the Council announced that the purpose of the meeting was to discuss further the revision of the Ordinance concerning licenses, this matter being discussed at length.

The following resolution was introduced and read:

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE INTENTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION COLORADO, TO CREATE A LOCAL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT, SAID DISTRICT TO BE KNOWN AS COMBINED SEWER DISTRICT NO. 4.

WHEREAS it appears to the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, and the Council so find that there exists an immediate necessity for the creation of a Combined Storm and Sanitary Sewer District therein, to be known as Combined Sewer District No. 4, within the boundaries hereinafter described, and of the constructions therein of district sewers and appurtenances for storm and sanitary drainage therein.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO:

Section 1. That the City Engineer of the City of Grand Junction be and he is hereby ordered and directed to prepare full details and specifications for the Construction of a system of district sewers and appurtenances for storm and sanitary drainage within the following described boundaries, which boundaries shall include territory to be known as Combined Sewer District No. 4, and said Engineer shall make and furnish an estimate of the total cost of said improvement, exclusive of the per centum for the cost of collection and other incidentals and of interest to the time the first installment of the cost becomes due, and furnish a map of the district, from which map the approximate share of the total cost that will be assessed upon each piece of real estate in the district may be readily ascertained.

Section 2. The boundaries of the said proposed Combined Sewer District No. 4 shall be substantially as follows, to-wit:

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION

COMBINED SEWER DISTRICT NO. 4

Beginning at the Northwest corner of lot 24, Block 55 in the City of Grand Junction; thence East to the Northeast corner of lot 13, Block 3 of the Lincoln Park Addition to the City of Grand Junction; thence South to the Northeast corner of Lot 12 Block "C" Keiths' Addition to the City of Grand Junction, Colorado; thence East to the Northeast corner of Lot 14 said Block "C" Keiths' Addition; thence South to the Southeast corner of Lot 14 Block "F" said Keith's Addition; thence West to the Southwest corner of Lot 1 Block 99.

All of the land lying and being within the above boundaries as described, is within the present corporate limits of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado.

Moved by Councilman Moslander, seconded by Councilman Meders that the resolution as read be passed and adopted, upon which motion the following vote was cast: Councilman voting Yea, Bear, Ellison, Fairley, Meders, Moslander & Bell. All the Councilmen present voting Yea, the President declared the motion carried. There being no further business to come before the meeting the Council adjourned upon motion of Councilman Ellison seconded by Councilman Meders.

/s/ Fred A. Peck

City Clerk